

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: : Chapter 11
: :
RC SOONER HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*, : Case No. 10-10528 (BLS)
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :

: :
RC SOONER HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.* :
and OLD SOUTH APARTMENTS, LLC, :
: :
Plaintiffs, :
: :
v. : Adv. Pro. No. 10-50723
: (BLS)
: :
REMYCO., INC.; *et al.*, :
: :
Defendants. :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE REMY DEFENDANTS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT

Natalie D. Ramsey, Esquire
(Delaware Bar No. 5378)
Mark B. Sheppard, Esquire
(*pro hac* admission pending)
1105 North Market Street
Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone : (302) 504-7800
Facsimile : (302) 504-7820
E-Mail : nramsey@mmwr.com

Counsel for the Remy Entities

Dated: April 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Procedural Status	1
B.	Summary of Argument	2
C.	Parties	3
D.	Alleged Facts	4
II.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	Standard Of Review	6
B.	Count II Of The Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed	8
1.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Facts To State A Claim For Relief Against The Individual Remy Defendants For Fraud	8
2.	Count II Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to the Economic Loss Doctrine	11
C.	Count III Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Relief For Conspiracy	15
D.	Plaintiffs' Substantive RICO Claim Of Racketeering Activity Fails To Allege A Pattern ..	17
E.	Plaintiffs' RICO Conspiracy Counts Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Aver a Plausible Conspiracy And Fail To Adequately Plead Any Substantive RICO Violation	20
1.	Plaintiffs' Rico Conspiracy Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Aver A Conspiracy	20
2.	Plaintiffs' Claims For Damages From A RICO Conspiracy Under § 1962(d) Should Also Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Sufficiently Allege An Underlying RICO Violation	22
F.	Count V Of The Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because It Fails To Adequately Allege Facts Necessary To State A Claim For Relief Against Any Of The Remy Entities	22
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Burtch v. Dent</i> (In re <i>Circle Y of Yoakum Texas</i>), 354 B.R. 349 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	7
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V. Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Freedom Props., L.P. v. Landsdale Warehouse Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-5469, 2007 WL 2254422 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2007)	15
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081(N.D. Okla. 2003)	10
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Miller v. McCown De Leeuw & Co., Inc.</i> (In re <i>Brown Schools</i>), 368 B.R. 394 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	7
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Nigrelli Sys., Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Wis 1999)	14
<i>NMP Corp. v. Parametric Tech. Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1536 (N.D. Okla. 1997)	14
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Preferred Tax Serv., Inc. v. Tax Auth., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 05-872 SLR, 2006 WL 940596 (D. De. April 11, 2006)	19
<i>Rich Prods. Corp. v. Kemutec, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	12
<i>Royalty Indemnity Co. v. Pepper Hamilton LLP</i> , 479 F.Supp.2d 419 (D. De. 2007)	18
<i>Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings</i> , 124 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479, 496 (1985)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1162, 1166 (3d Cir. 1989), overruled on other grounds by <i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	21
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280, at 1292 (3d Cir. 1995) (en banc)	18, 19
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Williams v. Potter</i> , 384 F.Supp. 2d 730 (D. Del. 2005)	7
STATE CASES	
<i>Burton v. Juzwik</i> , 524 P.2d 16 (Okla. 1974)	13, 14
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Jones v. Featherston</i> , 373 P.2d 16 (Okla. 1962)	13
<i>Kaloti Enters., Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 205 (Wis. 2005)	15
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. v. McGraw-Edison Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 980 (Okla. 1992)	13
<i>Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Oklahoma City</i> , 2008 OK 70, 188 P.3d 158 (Okla. 2008)	16
<i>Waggoner v. Town & Country Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 649 (Okla. 1990)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1962	17, 18, 20, 21
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
R. Joseph Barton, <i>Drowning in a Sea of Contract: Application of the Economic Loss Rule to Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims</i> , 41 WM.& MARY L. REV. 1789 (2000)	12
